Service Manual
Digital Satellite Receiver
MODEL :DSD-9420
March. 2006
S/M No : DSD9420001
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION ...............................................................................................2
BOM LIST.............................................................................................................................3
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ......................................................................................................7

M01 97PP349500D02 FRONT PANEL DSD-9420 DAEWOO NO SLOT
M2001 97FUS7090D09 BOX CARTON DSD-9420 BOX
M2008 97FUSINSD02 BOX INSERT CARDBOARD TRAY FOR DSD-9420
M3012 97P9320101 DOUBLE OUTPUT LABEL 67 X 27  /  67 X 11
Z001 PSMPMSP571 PCB MAIN MANUAL AS DSD-9420 EU
AM01 2193010300 SOLDER WIRE SN 63%  PB 37% DIA. 3.00MM
C821 CEXF1A332E C ELECTRO 10V RM 3300MF (13X20)
IR902 1TSOP1136- IR RECEIVER TSOP1136 5V 36KHZ 3PIN
JK101 97P6318640 JACK SCART SINGLE SCART CLIP
JK102 97P6318640 JACK SCART SINGLE SCART CLIP
JK104 97P63DC001 SOCKET DC IN WS-DC001BSNT1
RF01 97P761344Y TUNER 2 IN 1 TD1344L/IHP-2 DTT TUNER NO MOD
Z0011 PSMPJ2P571 MAIN CHIP TOP AS DSD-9420 EU
AMB1 2193011650 SOLDER PASTE SMQ92J TYPE 3 (INDIUM)
C102 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C103 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C104 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C106 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C107 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C108 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C109 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C110 HCBK471KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 470PF 10% 1608
C111 HCBK471KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 470PF 10% 1608
C114 HCQK430JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 43PF 5% 1608
C115 HCQK430JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 43PF 5% 1608
C116 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C119 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C120 HCQK101JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 100PF 5% 1608
C121 HCQK101JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 100PF 5% 1608
C122 HCFK154ZCA C CHIP CERA 50V Y5V 0.15MF Z
LOC PART CODE PART NAME PART DESC REMARK
C123 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C124 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C125 HCQK220JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 22PF 5% 1608
C126 HCQK220JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 22PF 5% 1608
C127 HCQK430JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 43PF 5% 1608
C128 HCQK430JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 43PF 5% 1608
C129 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C130 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C131 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C132 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C133 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C134 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C135 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C136 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C137 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C138 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C139 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C140 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C141 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C142 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C143 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C144 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C145 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C146 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C147 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C148 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C149 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C150 HCQK470JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 47PF 5% 1608
C151 HCQK101JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 100PF 5% 1608
C152 HCQK101JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 100PF 5% 1608
C153 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C154 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608

C166 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C167 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C168 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C169 HCQK101JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 100PF 5% 1608
BOM LIST
4
LOC PART CODE PART NAME PART DESC REMARK
C171 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C172 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C173 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C174 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C175 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C176 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C177 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C185 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C188 HCBK392KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 3900PF 10% 1608
C189 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C190 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C191 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C192 HCBK392KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 3900PF 10% 1608
C193 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C194 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C195 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C196 HCBK392KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 3900PF 10% 1608
C197 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C198 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C199 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C200 HCBK392KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 3900PF 10% 1608
C201 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C202 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C203 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C204 HCBK392KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 3900PF 10% 1608
C205 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C206 HCQK391JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 390PF 5% 1608
C207 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C215 HCQK181JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 180PF 5% 1608
C216 HCQK181JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 180PF 5% 1608
C217 HCQK181JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 180PF 5% 1608
C218 HCQK181JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 180PF 5% 1608
C219 HCQK181JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 180PF 5% 1608
C220 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C221 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C222 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C223 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C224 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C225 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C226 HCBK102KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 1NF 10% 1608
C227 HCBK102KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 1NF 10% 1608
C228 HCBK102KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 1NF 10% 1608
C229 HCBK102KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 1NF 10% 1608
C230 HCBK102KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 1NF 10% 1608
C231 HCBK102KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 1NF 10% 1608
C234 HCQK181JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 180PF 5% 1608
C235 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C245 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C247 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C261 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C311 HCBK103KBA C CHIP CERA X7R 50V 10NF 10% 1608
C312 HCQK471JBA C CHIP CERA COG 50V 470PF 5% 1608
C341 HCFF105ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 16V 1000NF +80~-20% 1608
C804 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
C902 HCFH104ZBA C CHIP CERA Y5V 25V 100NF (-20% +80%) 1608
LOC PART CODE PART NAME PART DESC REMARK

Q120 TPMBT2222A TR CHIP PMBT2222A TR NPN SOT23
Q121 TPMBT2222A TR CHIP PMBT2222A TR NPN SOT23
Q122 T B C 8 5 7 TR CHIP BC857 LOW NOISE TR PNP
Q123 T B C 8 5 7 TR CHIP BC857 LOW NOISE TR PNP
Q124 TKSR1104-B TR CHIP KSR1104
Q125 TPMBT2222A TR CHIP PMBT2222A TR NPN SOT23
Q126 TPMBT2222A TR CHIP PMBT2222A TR NPN SOT23
Q128 T B C 8 5 7 TR CHIP BC857 LOW NOISE TR PNP
Q129 TKSR1104-B TR CHIP KSR1104
Q130 TKSR1104-B TR CHIP KSR1104
Q131 TPMBT2222A TR CHIP PMBT2222A TR NPN SOT23
Q132 T B C 8 5 7 TR CHIP BC857 LOW NOISE TR PNP
Q142 T B C 8 5 7 TR CHIP BC857 LOW NOISE TR PNP
Q143 T B C 8 5 7 TR CHIP BC857 LOW NOISE TR PNP
Q145 T B C 8 5 7 TR CHIP BC857 LOW NOISE TR PNP
R108 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R111 HRFS000-BA R CHIP 1/16 0 OHM 1608
R119 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
R120 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R121 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R122 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R123 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R124 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R127 HRFS223JBA R CHIP 1/16 22K OHM 5% 1608
R128 HRFS223JBA R CHIP 1/16 22K OHM 5% 1608
R133 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R134 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R135 HRFS750JBA R CHIP 1/16  75 OHM 5% 1608
R137 HRFS105JBA R CHIP 1/16 1M OHM 5% 1608
R138 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
R139 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
R141 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R142 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R143 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
R144 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R145 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R146 HRFS470JBA R CHIP 1/16 47R OHM 5% 1608
R147 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R148 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R149 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
R150 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
R151 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R152 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R154 HRFS000-BA R CHIP 1/16 0 OHM 1608
R155 HRFS000-BA R CHIP 1/16 0 OHM 1608
R156 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
LOC PART CODE PART NAME PART DESC REMARK
R157 HRFS101JBA R CHIP 1/16 100R OHM 5% 1608
R158 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R165 HRFS203JBA R CHIP 1/16 20K OHM 5% 1608
R166 HRFS203JBA R CHIP 1/16 20K OHM 5% 1608
R167 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R168 HRFS680JBA R CHIP 1/16 68R OHM 5% 1608
R169 HRFS680JBA R CHIP 1/16 68R OHM 5% 1608
R170 HRFS680JBA R CHIP 1/16 68R OHM 5% 1608
R171 HRFS680JBA R CHIP 1/16 68R OHM 5% 1608
R172 HRFS680JBA R CHIP 1/16 68R OHM 5% 1608
R173 HRFS680JBA R CHIP 1/16 68R OHM 5% 1608
R174 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R175 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R176 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R177 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R178 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R179 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R180 HRFS470JBA R CHIP 1/16 47R OHM 5% 1608
R181 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R182 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R183 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R184 HRFS560JBA R CHIP 1/16 56R OHM 5% 1608
R185 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R186 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R187 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R188 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R189 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R190 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R191 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R192 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R193 HRFS560JBA R CHIP 1/16 56R OHM 5% 1608
R194 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R198 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R199 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R200 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R201 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R205 HRFS821JBA R CHIP 1/16 820R OHM 5% 1608
R206 HRFS221JBA R CHIP 1/16 220R  OHM 5% 1608
R207 HRFS222JBA R CHIP 1/16 2.2K OHM 5% 1608
R208 HRFS120JBA R CHIP 1/16 12 OHM 5% 1608
R209 HRFS759JBA R CHIP 1/16 7.5 OHM J 1608
R210 HRFS750JBA R CHIP 1/16  75 OHM 5% 1608
R211 HRFS821JBA R CHIP 1/16 820R OHM 5% 1608
R212 HRFS221JBA R CHIP 1/16 220R  OHM 5% 1608

R253 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R254 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R255 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R256 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R257 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R258 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R260 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R261 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R262 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R263 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R264 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R265 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R266 HRFS222JBA R CHIP 1/16 2.2K OHM 5% 1608
R267 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R268 HRFS472JBA R CHIP 1/16 4.7K OHM 5% 1608
R271 HRFT102JCA R CHIP 1/10 1K OHM 5% 2012
R272 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R273 HRFS822JBA R CHIP 1/16 8.2K OHM 5% 1608
R274 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R275 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R276 HRFS330JBA R CHIP 1/16  33 OHM 5% 1608
R277 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R278 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R279 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R291 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R292 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R293 HRFS222JBA R CHIP 1/16 2.2K OHM 5% 1608
LOC PART CODE PART NAME PART DESC REMARK
R294 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R296 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R333 HRFS103JBA R CHIP 1/16 10K OHM 5% 1608
R410 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R412 HRFS100JBA R CHIP 1/16 10R OHM 5% 1608
R413 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R416 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R417 HRFS104JBA R CHIP 1/16 100K OHM 5% 1608
R805 HRFS563JBA R CHIP 1/16 56K OHM 5% 1608
R806 HRFS102JBA R CHIP 1/16 1K OHM 5% 1608
R906 HRFS331JBA R CHIP 1/16  330R OHM 5% 1608
R907 HRFS331JBA R CHIP 1/16  330R OHM 5% 1608
R908 HRFS123JBA R CHIP 1/16 12K OHM 5% 1608
R909 HRFS331JBA R CHIP 1/16  330R OHM 5% 1608
RA05 HRTS8E470J R CHIP ARRAY 1/16 8P 47 OHM 5% 3216
RA06 HRTS8E470J R CHIP ARRAY 1/16 8P 47 OHM 5% 3216
U100 97P65500MA PCB MAIN 219X164 G2V